. “In accordance with /
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0

Insolvency (England &

WelsIules 2015 Notice of administrator’s progress report

%

Companies House

——— e e __-—-—‘__.\

I

04/08/2020 #195
COMPANIESHOUSE_______/

I - Comﬁény details

Company number l—,—[_l? ’?,—l—l——

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Noorani & Son Limited

bold black capitals.

B

f, Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) -_ T Christopher

- Surname ‘| Latos

! Administrator’s address

Bmldlng name/numbet [44 46 Old Steine

Street | Brighton

Posttown {BN1 1NH

- County/Region [ B

Postcode I—_[_I—’—,—I__[_

Country

r ~ Administrator's name © _

Full forename(s) Susan © Other administrator
Sumame Maund . anothr st
Administrator’s address @

Bulldmg namelnumberl 44-46 Old Steine |® Other administrator

Street I Brighton grs::t:‘e‘: ::cnt\li:?s:;:zlrl. s about
Post town . IrBN1 INH

County/Region | o

s [T

Country . | ' T -

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

h ik Bl

To date

"2 Bl [2fofalo

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report '

Sign and date -

Administrator’s
signature

X

Signature

Signature date

A A A

04/17 Version 1.0




|
|

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

[l important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the public record. -

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cmanre . Jamie Pain

_ @ Where to send

e \White Maund

"™ 44-46 OId Steine

Brighton

[ BN1 1NH

County/Region . .

You may return this form to any cOmpaniés House
address, however for expediency we advise you to

1 return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,

DX 33050 Cardiff. ’

[ Country

|™  info@whitemaund.co.uk
™™ 01273 731144

. Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or -
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

| O The company name and number match the .

information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed the form. -

‘l‘mm _ l—_l—f—l—_l_r—l_r "ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an

alternative format. Please visit the

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companles House.

04/17 Version 1.0



" Joint Administrators’ ,‘Pﬂ,r,oig-ress» Report

Noorani & Son Limited Trading as Northlands Pharmacy
- In Administration ' ‘

10 July 2020

e S S e T G T At




NOORANI & SON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 . Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Preeédministfaﬁoh Costs

4 Joint Administrators Remuneration
5 ‘Estimated Outcome for Creditors
6 Ending the Adrministration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
Time Analysis for the period 13 December 2019 to 12 June 2020

Cc Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenseé &
Disbursements ’

Joint Adminiatrators’ Progie;g Repon

22 vt T |t AT RN

IR e e T A S AR S T T

e 6 . 1

B e
S —— e e g




NOORANI & SON LIMITED - IN AommsTRA"nou

13

1.4
1.5

1.6

22

23
‘24

2.5

26

2.7

"Policy.pdf. If you are ‘unable to down!oad thls. please oontact us and a hard copy wﬂlbe

Gt e

. Introduction

I, together with my colleague Susan Maund, was appomted Joint Administrator of Noorani &
Son Limited (“the Company") on 13 December 2019. The appointment was made by Santander
UK Plc, 2 Triton Square, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AN.

This Admm:strabon is being handled by White Maund at 44-46 Old Steine, Brighton, BN1 1NH.
The Joint Administrators' contact details are by phone on 01273 731144 or via email at
mfo@whltemaundcouk The Admmlstranon is registered in the High Court of Justice,
reference number 008377 of 2019.

information about the way that we will use and store personal dataon msolvency appomtments
can be found at hiips:/www.whi Jnd.co yuk/wp-con pIoads/2018

provided to you.

The tradlng address of the Company is 30-32 North Street, Calne, Calne, SN11 OHH. The
business trades under the name Northlands Pharmacy

The registered office of the Company is White Maund 44-46 Old Steine, Bnghton East Sussex,
BN1 1NH and its registered number 06595726.

As Jomt Administrator, | am required to provlde a’'progress report covering the period of: 8ix
months commencmg from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months. This progress report covers the period from 13 December 2019 to 12
June 2020 ("the Period") and should be read in conjunction with iy earlier proposals report.

Progress of the Adm!nlstratlon

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was reahsmg
property to make a distribution to the secured creditor. Unfortunately in this case theré will ot
be a return to unsecured creditors. In addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the
Jomt Administrators have .duties imposed by insolvency and other leglslatlon some of which
may not provide any ﬁnanclal benefit to creditors. .

This sectton of the report provudes credltors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both in térms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of
the Joint Administrators under other related legislation. . i )

At Appendix A Is my Recelpts and Payments Account covering the period of this report.

Atﬁached at Appendix B is a hme analysrs outlining the time spent by the Joint Admlmstratots
and their staff during the Period.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this- case and the Joint -
Administrators’ fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report, tggether with any nalevant
information about revisions to my initial estimate, where applicable. .
Administration (lncludlng statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Joint Admmlstrators must eomply with certain statutory obligations under
the Insolvency Act 1988 and other related legislation. Details about the work that | anticipated
would need to be done in this area was outlined in my initlal fees estnmate/mformahon

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,

Joint Administrators' Progress Repon




NOORANI & SON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

28

29

2.10

2.1

212

213

214

2.15

. 216

247

2.18

219

220

possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Administrators.

This work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every
case by statute.

Trading

As detailed in my Proposal and in order to protect the value of the goodwill being the, NHSE
pharmacy contract, a period of continued trading was required. The strategy was to trade the
pharmacy from a commercial, financial and compliance perspective until the end of February
2020 when it was expected that a buyer would take on the responsibility of trading the
pharmacy.

As detailed later, this strategy was successful and the purchaser started operating the business
on 1 March 2020 under a management agreement and licence to occupy the pharmacy
premises. The attached recelpts and payments account details a cash loss of £180k for the
trading period. This needs to be reduced due to an increase in the stock holding of £30k.
Therefore at this stage the cash trading loss has increased from £68k to £130k due to increased
costs of locum cover (pharmacists and dispensers) and increased supplier costs to meet
patient demand for medicine. ~

Due to the underperformance prior to administration additional resources were required to
operate the pharmacy in a safe manner and to meet the requirements of NHSE, otherwise the
value of the pharmacy contact could have been lost.

Funding of £350k was provrded by Santander of which £300k has been repald as at the time
of this report. The balance is expected to be repaid once HMRC release the VAT refund due
for the post appointment period in the region of £63k.

AAH Pharmaceuticals Ltd ('AAH') attended site on 16 December to identify stock subject to its
retention of title claim in the region of £17k which is still in the process of being reviewed.

The Joint Administrators have incurred substantial time in planning, monitoring and supporting
the trading process from a commercial, financial and compliance perspective.

Realisation of assets

The anticipated assets realisations have not materially changed since those. reported ln my
Proposals.

Pharmacy at Northlands

lam pleavse'd to report that in accordance with the strategy detailed in my Proposal, exchange
of contracts for the disposal of the pharmacy contract took place on 1 March 2020. The
purchaser is Novusphama (UK) Ltd which is part of the Michael Franklin Chemists group.

A sizeable deposit was paid on exchange of contracts with completion being conditional upon

successful Change of Ownership approval from NHSE and the landlord agreeing to an -

assignment of the lease from the Company to the purchaser

I have received confirmation from the landlord that a sohcrtor has been instructed to deal with
the assugnment :

The Change of Ownership application has been delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic as
NHSE closed their online portal for submission of applications. The purchaser expects the
process to now be expedited and expects to be in a position to complete the sale before the
end of August 2020.

The sale price is £675k (non-vatable as a sale as a going concern) as detailed in the Proposals
plus stock at valuation. :

Joint Mmlntstratgrs' Progress Report




NOORANI! & SON LI“ITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.21

2.22

2.23

224

225

2.28°

2.27

2.28

229

2.30

Please note that as the Company created the goodwill associated with the business there is no
base cost and therefore corporation tax on the gain of £675k is I:kely to arise in the region of

- £128k. The Insolvency legisiation defines the tax on the capital gain as a cost of realisation

ranking below all other costs but before any retum to creditors. Therefore, as this expense is
not expected to be pald unfortunately no funds will be available to unsecured creditors.

NHS Debtor

Debtor. amounts were due to the Company from the PPD in relation to prescnphons dlspensed
prior to my appointment.

A further £8k has been received since my Proposals were cnrculated resumng in debtor
realisations of £142k (inclusive of the cash at bank recelved of £107k) No further NHS debtor
realisations are expected.

Stock
The Company also has stock in trade which was professionally valued at £81.7k as part of the
process of entering into the managemeént agreement. These funds have been received in full

from the purchaser. As detailed above AAH have submitted a ROT clalm and this has been
estimated at £17k but is subject to formal agreement,

It is considered that the work the Joint Administrators and their staff have undenaken to date

will bring a financial benefit to creditors. This will be'a distribution to secured creditors of the

Company only, unfortunately due to realisations and the extent of 3" party security, where will
be no distribution to the preferential and unsecured credltors of the Company. '

Creditors (g:lalms and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
5 of this report. The Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of titie claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically lnvolve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Setvice following dismissal. As all
employees are expected to TUPE to the purchaser no preferential creditors’ claims are
envusaged

The above work will not necessarily bnng any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is
to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required-to agrée those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Administrators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations -

Some of the work the Joint Admlnlstrators are required to undertake is to comply with leglslatlon
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1886 ("CDDA 1986") and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — lnvesttgahons by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations.and may not necessarily bring any fi nanclal benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset neooveries that the Joint Administrators can pursue for the
benefit of creditors.

I-can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to

the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is a
conﬂdentlal report, | am unable to disclose the contents,

Joint Administrators' Progress Report -




2.3

232

233

2.34
2.35

2.36
2.37
2.38

239

2.40
2.41
242
2.43

4.2

NOORANI & SON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors as a response to my
request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

| reviewed the Company's electronic books and records and | have reviewed the Company’s
bank statements. My analysis detailed that since the tast year end accounts to 31 July 2018
Divyesh Patel (a diréctor) withdrew £67k and repaid £30k leaving a balance of £37k that was
withdrawn. The withdrawals have been explained as fees for acting as responsible pharmacist
and appear to be reasonable and in line with market conditions and withdrawn at.a time when
creditors appear to be being paid to terms. | do not expect any recovery to creditors to be made
from this source.

There are also numerous transactions with Nilesh Patel (a director) and companies associated
with him coming into and out of the bank account. Nilesh Patel believes he is owed money by
the Company for support provided to the Company prior to my appointment. My enquires are

- not yet complete. | will report to creditors on the outcome with my next report.

What remains to be done In the Administration
Completion of the sale subject to NHSE and Landlord approval.

Finalisation of trading ﬁgures and recongciliation with the purchaser under the management
agreement in relation to receipt of funds and payments made on behalf of the purchaser.

Collection of VAT refund due in Administration period of circa £63k from HMRC.

Repayment of trading funding to Santander of £50,000..

Agreement of Administrators” fees with Santander.

Acceptance or rejection of AAH ROT claim.

Distribution to Santander under the terms of its ﬁxed charge.

Payment of any outstanding trading oosts or administration expenses

Finalisation of enquiries in relation to funds flowing from and to Nilesh Patel.

Final repert to creditors and dissolution of the Company, subject to tne sale being completed
prior to the anniversary of the administration appointment othenMse seeking-an extension to

the term of the administration.

Pre-administration Costs

- | confirm that although pre-administration costs were incurred, the Joint Administrators are not

proposing to charge pre-administration costs in this case nor have they received payment by
the Company prior to appointment.

Joint Admlnlstrators Remuneratlon

As unsecured creditors are not antlcrpated to receive a dividend, | will agree the basisg of the

Joint Administrators’ remuneration with the secured creditor in accordance with the Insolvency

Rules.

My time costs for the Period are £153,376. This represents 615 hours at an average rate of
£249 per hour. Attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent in managing the Administration.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



NOORANI & SON'LIMITED - lN ADMINlSTRATION

- 43
44

4.5

5.1

52

53

5.4

55

5.6

6.2

6.3

6.4

A copy of ‘A Credrtors Guide to Admrmstrators Fees is avallable on request or can be
downloaded * from 3./ NrwW. ica dia ateffilestechnical/ing

Aftached at Append|x C is additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees
expenses and disbursements, including where frelevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professmnal advisers. .

As there is no prospect of a dividend in this case, | will seek authority for the level of the jomt'
admlmstrators fees from Santander.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors
An update is provided below on each class of creditor.

Schred Cnednors

| Santander UK Pic (“the Bank") holds a fixed and ﬂoatmg charges over the Company’s assets.
(At the date of the Administration the indébtedness to the secured credrtor was estimated at

£1.01m. To date nothing has been pard on account. Itis antrclpated that the Bank will suffer
a substantial shortfali.

Preferentall Creditors _
There are no anticipated preferential creditors as all staff are expected to TUPE and have been

paid to date and taken accrued hollday

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £314.6k from eight creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
24 creditors whose debts total £327. 8k as per the Company's sbatement of affairs.

The Company granted a floating charge to the Bank on 31 July 2017. ‘Accordingly, | am
required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part). However based on present information, | estimate
the value of the Company’s net floating charge property to be nil and therefore no Prescribed
Part fund wrll be avallable

It is therefore not anticipated that there will be sufficient assets to enable a dlwdend to the
unsecured creditors.

Ending the Admlnlstratlon

All Administrations automatrcally come to an end after the period of one year, unless the
Company's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Joint Admmlstrator's

term of office be extended for a specrﬁed period of time.

At the time of this report | do not bslieve that an extension to the period of Administration will
be necessary, however | will confirm the position to creditors in my subsequent progress report
in due caurse.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit routes | believe may be
appropriate in thls Administration are set out below. . ,

Dissolution of the (:ompany

Based on present information, the Joint Administrator thinks that the Company has insufficient
property to permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors and that there may only be a
distribution available to the secured creditors of the Company. As a result, once these
distributions have been made, a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies with the Joint Administrator’s final report, for the dlssolutron of the Company.

Jolnt Administrators’ Progress Report




NOORANI & SON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.5

6.6

87

6.8

72

__Christopher Latos

The Joint Administrators' appointment will end following the registration. of the notice by the
Regrshar of Compames

Compulisory Liquidation

As a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the
unsecured creditors is not anticipated, but the Administrators conclude that an, exit into

liquidation is appropriate so that further investigations into the Company’s affairs may be

carried out, an apphcatlon to Court may be made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation instead.
if this exit route is appropriate, at this stage it is anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the
Admlmstrators will become the Joint Liquidators in the subsequent liquidation.

Prior to my appointment HMRC issued a Petition for Winding Up in the High Court on 3
December 2019. The Administration process acts to freeze the Petition which was due to be
heard on 13 February 2020. | am awaiting a response from HMRC to establish if they are
proposing to withdraw the Petition or request that the Court stays the Petition pending the
completion of the Administration.

The Joint Admmlstrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of séhedule
B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing
to have effect ‘

Creditors’ nghts

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-adrhinistration costs) which have been itemised in this progress reporL .

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of recsipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the

next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised or they

wish to extend it.

For and on behalf of
Noorani & Son Limited Trading as Northlands Pharmacy

Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Noorani & Son Limited Trading as Northlands Pharmacy -
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 13/12/2019

From 13/12/2019

Statement
of Affairs To 12/06/2020 To 12/06/2020
. 4 . £ £
SECURED ASSETS
675,000.00 Goodwill NiL NIL
5,000.00 Investments NIL NIL
. NIL NIL
o SECURED CREDITORS
(1,010,000.00) Santander NIL NIL
‘ NIL NIL
' , ASSET REALISATIONS
107,234.00 Cash at Bank 107,251.81 107,251.81
18,794.00 PPD Debtor - Lyneham . 26,890.27 26,890.27
7,857.00 PPD Debtor - Northlands. 7,857.70 7,857.70°
50,000.00 Stock , 81,706.53 ~ 81,708.53
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (161,592.15) (161,592:15)
. 62,114.16 62,114.16
-COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 813.50 813.50
. : (813.50) (813.50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(45,543.00) ‘HM Revenue & Customs (CT) : NiIL NIL
(146,394.00) © HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NI) NIL NIL
(451,277.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
. DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
‘ NIL NIL
(789,420.00) 61,300.66 61,300.66
REPRESENTED BY » ’
Bank 1 Current 56,068.45
Michael Franklin Chemists (7,680.17)
Santander Funding (50,000.00)
Vat Recsivable 62,022.38
61,300.66
Page 202 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 08 July 2020 14:40

]




Noorani & Son Limited Trading as Northlands Pharmacy
(In Administration) '

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Appendix A

Statement

From 13/1212019

From 13/12/2019
of Affairs To 12/06/2020 To 12/06/2020
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Cards Banked 11,125.21 11,125.21
Cash Banked 8,705.00 8,705.00
PPD Sales 322,032.95 322,032.95
341,863.16 341,863.16
PURCHASES o
~ AHDL - CUF 1,204.06 - 1,284.06
AHDL Purchases (232,380.07) (232,380.07)
Colorama Laxmico CUF (3,896.12) (3,896.12)
Phoenix Healthcare - CUF - (8,000.00) (9,000.00)
Purchases - (62,851.11) (62,951.11)
‘ . (306,933.24) (308,933.23)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Clinical Waste Disposal 209,20 209.20
Courier 653.95 653.95
Dispenser Costs 32,865.82 32,865.82
Drivers 7,589.50 7.589.50
Heat & Light 1,239.92 1,239.92
m 1,649.00 1,649.00
Lease/HP Payments - 395.98 © 395.88
Locum Agency . 3,920.00 3,820.00
Locum Costs 72,963.74 72,983.74
PAYE&NI 11,551.16 11,551.15
Payroll Services 560.00 660.00
Prescription Deliveries 300.00 300.00
Rates 2,068.63 2,066.63
Rents 8,400.00 8,400.00
Repairs & Maintenance 556.00 556.00
Security 400.00 400.00
Steff Training 287.00 287.00
Van Hire : . 2,024.00 2,024.00
Vehicle Running Costs 567.92 567.92
Wages & Salaries 48,316.94 48,316.94
Water .5.32 5.32
T (196,522.07) ~ (196,622.07)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (161,592.15) (161,592.15)
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 08 Judy 2020 14:40

Y



. . Appendix B
Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
NOORAN - Nnmﬁn! & Son Limited )

Project Code: POST
From: 1311272018 To: 12/08/2020

" Ctassification of Work Function Partner ‘Wanager Ofhver Senlor ‘Assistents & < - Totsl Hours Thme Cost (2) Avsrage Houtty
. B Protesalonale Support Sttt Rata(2)
Admin & Pienning w10 1290 $8.00 000 119.00 21748 18289
Cass Spadctic Matters . 020 000 000 000 020 3300 27500
Crediors san0 220 ’ 800 ) 000 0420 18478.00 2088
favesigations : 810 180 100 000 . 1080 288880 24482
Reslisation of Assats 51.80 T} 020 . 0.00 23 1434150 w2
Traing 39750 . 1310 18.00 . 0.90 388,60 63,087.00 288.08
Yol Hours 9120 72 820 : o000 ) 618.20 15337808 223
Yotsd Feos Claimed - 080
. Vot Disbursements Claimed 000

Page 102 ) Version 15-01-14 ‘ 08 July 2020 14:42




e e ———— e = m a—— o  ————— — =

NOORANI & SON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C
Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Aliocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors '

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment.

1.3 On this case we are not proposing to use the services of any sub-contractors

2 Professional Advisors

2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

22 Our chonce was based on our perception of their experience and abllity to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

3 Joint Admirilsttdtors' Expsenses & Disbursements
31 The estimate of expenses (incldding disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Administration was provided to creditars in the Administrators' Proposals Report a copy of
which is set out below:

Expense ) ~ Estimeted cost

- £

nte’ costs - 20,250

Solicitors’ costs 30,000

insurance ] . TBC

Statutory advertising 168

cific penalty bond 398

| Extemal storage of company’s books and records TBC
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Business mileage ' ' : 3,000

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

3.2 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below: ,

Joint Administrators' Progreas Report

Name of Professions! Advisor Basis of Fes Amangement
Lester Aldridge Solicitors (legal fees for disposal of the | Hourdy rate and disbursements
business) :
Lestar Aldridge Solicitors (legat fees for employee Hourly rate and disbursements - N
advics and dealing with HMRC petition) i :
Aon (insurance) ) Fixed fee
Pharmacy Seekers (valuation and disposa! advice) | 3% of the disposal price subject toa mm!mun of

. £17,000




NOORANI & SON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

33

3.4

Faidin the period A

incurred but not Total anticipated

M&'{;“. pald to date £ " conE

nis’ costs - 0 20,250
Solicitors’ costs 0 30,000 |

insurance 0 [ TBC

Statutory advertising - 0 154 154
nalty bond 0 398 396
External storage otbooks & raeotds 0 0 *TBC |

Hotel 0 84 84

Category 2 disbursements

Business mileage - ' 0 . 1,038 ! 3,000 |

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properiy reimbursed expénses incurred by personnel! In connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tabies of expenses above.

- Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are

directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as intemal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Administrators' Proposals Report.  Any Category 2
disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tabies of expenses above.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




